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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
W/S Old York Road, 1820’ S of the ¢/l

Markoe Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(16306 Old York Road)
10" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District
*  Case No. 05-028-A

George R. Gabell, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Admunistrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, George R. Gabell and his
wife, Linda E. Gabell. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure height of 26 feet in lieu of the
maximum allowed 15 feet for a proposed detached garage. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitied with the Petition filed and
marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. |

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to
Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code, which allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the
Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who objects to
the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for
a determiniation as to the nierits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy -
Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by
Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted
and there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file. Based upon the documentation contained therein,



VED FOR FILING

garage was necessary m order to provide needed storage space above the first floor. There were
no adverse comments from any County reviewing agency and there is apparently no opposition
from any of the neighbors. Thus, relief will be granted subject to certain conditions to insure
compliance with the use regulations. However, pursuant to the Zoning Advisory Committee

(LZAC) comment submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource

Management (copy attached), an evaluation of the well and septic systems may be required prior
to bualding permit approval. Thus, the Petitioners will be required to resolve this issue as a
condition of the relief granted herein. Additionally, the Office of Planning requested that
building elevation drawings of the proposed addition be submitted for their review and approval

to 1nsure compatibility with the existing dwelling. Therefore relief will be granted conditioned

upon the Petitioners’ compliance with the above.

Pursuant t0 the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore

County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief

requested should be granted.
FORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

THE
County this _57%[’ ay of August 2004 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking

rebiet from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
accessory structure height of 26 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet for a proposed

detached garage, 1n accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

‘however, to the following restrictions:

......

1) ‘The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

2) The Petitioners shall submit building elevation drawings of the
proposed garage to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior

-_'\ to the issuance of any permuts.



3) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of
the property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioners shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be
no living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom

facilities.

4) Compliance with any recommendations made by DEPRM to comply
with groundwater management regulations as set forth in their
comments dated August 4, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and

made a part hereot.

>) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. pd
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ZLoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

August 23, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. George R. Gabell
16306 Old York Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Old York Road, 1820° S of the ¢/l Markoe Road
(16306 Old York Rﬁad)
10™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

George R. Gabell, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 05-028-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gabell:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Very truly yOurs,

Management office at 887-3391. .
. ;
/s
ﬁ/'_i}/f,f "
é,f////’f P

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: - DEPRM;-Office of Planning; People's-Counsel; Cage Tile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 16306 01d York Road, Monkton_
which is presently zoned _ RC 2

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 44 ( E}&ZR)

TO PERMIT AN ACECESSORN STRUCTURE (%ﬂFlF-‘rGE) WITH B HEI8HT OF Jb-Fe=T
IN LJEV OF THE PeemitmeED JS-FEET.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which

1S the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Tetephone No.
City State Zip Code Signature
Aftorney For Peftitioner: 16306 014 York Road 410-472-9033
Address Tetephone No.
| Monkton, Marvlan 271311
Name - Type or Print City te Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signat e
RICK {(G.R.) GABELL
Name Z10-628-4000 (wW)
16306 0Cld York Road 410-472-9033 (H)
“Telephone No. Address Telephone No
N L Mconkton, Marvland 21111
State Zip Code City State Zsp Code

U [o hairing been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
2 ] , that the subject maiter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
wpltimore County and that the property be reposted. '

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County

05 --OQ& -A Reviewed By MQ[J\PGDJ Date _’]_)_Lﬁ! C)HL

Estimated Posting Date d ’QS }Q}




Alﬁda"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affiirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) :sfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at AddT 6306 0ld York Road
[ess

Monkton Marvland 21]1%
City f glate | ip

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).

SEE ATTRCHED

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

_%/&W A
Signature

George R. Gabell Linda E. Gabell
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pnnt

S Y A AN AN AN BN BN BN N AT B W W TN ey en amm sy smp apy mfs e s oame W W A AR A B G A AN BN DN B B B B B S T O O S M gy vk e S A A P R A EE A G B A A A IS BN B W T T AT TR T O W W T v e el SR e ke A AR B A O B G OE A A e e

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / 3 ~day of ,9107 / , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pe ppeared

zw Lo £
fﬁ%r&m ally known or satisfac

to me as suc ani(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

/lﬂ'f AO [Ggn >

ry Public
My Commission Expires s A s /o7

REV 10/25/01
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Alﬁda"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afiiant(s) is/are
competent fo testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Add16306 0ld York Road
ess
Monkton Marvland 2111
Ciy ‘ = = 1E;»Z‘,cnje

Tha{ based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

SEE ATURACHED

.

That the Affiant(s) acknuwledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising-f&e and m ad to provide additional information.
N Ly /.u YA | W\W
Signatiye y / - Signature
George R. Gabell ' Linda E. Gabell
Name - (ype or Pant ' Name - Type or Print

----’------------------——----—--——-—--—-ﬂ---ﬂ---ﬁ---ﬂ------ﬂﬂ-———-——--—--——-—————--—-ﬂ------——--ﬁ-ﬂ#--l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMO‘RE to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /3 % day of ;Lo.-_-;,/ before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the Cﬂunty afaresa:d pe peared
H?_Kfﬁant(swérem rsona NOWn Or sa cton'ly ﬁenﬁﬁé fo e as sucﬁ Affian éj

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
> 90) Ao,
Notary Pu

My Commission Expires | ;*L"‘?.; .
' State of Maryland
T Harford County
My commission exp. August 25, 2007

REV 10/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _16306 01d York Road, Monkton
which is presentlyzoned _RC 2 _

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersiﬁned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descniption and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 . | ( ¢ &R}

TO PERMT AN Recessory STRUCTURE ( EARAGE) WITH A HEIGHT OF Qb -Fiaer
N MRV OF THE PerriTrep I5-FeeT.

!

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions ‘of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner(s):
G E R. GABEXY
Name - Type or Print . Name”- Typé or Print /
: 7 _ﬂff;;:i_ H
Signature Sig >
FANDA E., GABELL
Address Telephone No. Nag€ - Fype or Print
/ZA/
City State Zip Code Signature * \
Attorney For Petitioner: 16306 0ld York Road 410-472-9033
Address Telephone No
Monkton, Mag;lagd 21111
Name - Type or Print City tate Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature :
RICK (G.R.) GABELL
Company Name 4710-628-4000 (1
16306 0Old York Road 410-472-9033 (i
Address Teiephone No Address Telephone No
Monkton, Marvland 21111
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

—_—
i

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a2 public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulaticns of Baititmore County and that the property be reposted

Zoning Comrmissigner of Baitimore County

CASENO. _- 05-038-p Reviewed ByD THOMPSoN  Date ’Ilhzijw _
REV 10/25/01 | Estimated Posting Date T ZQ@Z oy




Basis for Request of Administrative Variance

1. Umqueness: The subject property is unique in several ways. The original circa 1911
farm house, barn and working 200 plus acre farm, previously known as the Lone Fox
Farm was parceled off through time and currently consists of only one (1) acre and now
restored farm house. The property is contiguous to and bordered on the north, south and
west side by one (1) 71.23 acre property and one (1) 0.912 acre property each owned by
Tom and Andrea Simons. The eastern property boundary is centerline of Old York Road.

2. Impracticality: The adjacent property owned by Tom and Andrea Simons is currently in
the “agricultural frust.” Mr. and Mrs. Simons maintain a manicured property and
approximately one third of the land is still farmed to this day. The proposed garage is
adjacent to the farmland and pasture. Upon our purchase of the subject property in 1998,
we held an option to purchase the adjacent contiguous 0.912 acres. Unfortunately, we
were unable to make this purchase as we had invested a substantial sum of money
restoring and improving the subject property. Thankfully, this parcel was again
purchased by Tom and Andrea Simons. The above discussion is relevant as the need for
a variance to construct a garage would be moot had we purchased the land. As it is, the
location of the house and the property lines established by the previous owner(s) have
created a condition where our ability to construct a garage without violating the BCZR is
impractical if not impossible when considering the other mitigating circumstances.

3. Other Mitigating Circumstances:
Moving the garage away from the north property line to south in order to satisfy the side
yard set back would:

a) Require the removal of the remaining mature shade trees. The current
proposal l.lI]fOl%llnﬂ.tﬂly requires the removal of one mature tree.

b) Require the relocation of the five (5) year old septic system and drain -~
field installed by the 1998 “seller” at the direction of Baltimore County
Groundwater Management Engineers. The original system was located
on Parcel 255.

c) Less importantly to the outsider, but of preeminent importance to us is
the loss of sight line into the western sky, the Simon’s agriculture trusted
pasture and farm lands.

d) As tllusfrated by the attached photographs the construction of the
proposed garage is not visible to any neighbor with the exception of the
Simons. We have reviewed our plans with the Simons and they pose no
Ob_‘l ection to our requested variance(s). The Simons are currently
permitting us to use the “original barn” to store our yard equipment,
tools, ladders, hoses, lumber, etc.

e) No other residence exists within 1000 feet of the subject property.

4. Harmony: Great care and thought have been given to the architectural planning of the
garage to ensure its harmony with the rural setting and the “original barn.” Intentions of
this architectural plan are to design a structure that compliments the “original barn,”
which uitimately creates a link between the two properties, in order to give the
impression of the original two hundred (200) acre farm layout. Ironically, the 1911 farm
house had a chicken coop in close proximity to the proposed structure.

0S-0228-h
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 16306 OLD YORK ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Old York Road which is 40 feet
(right of way width) wide at the distance of 1820 feet south of the centerline

of the nearest improved intersecting street Markoe Road (right way width
N/A). Asrecorded in Deed Liber 6464, Folio 541, containing 1.0 acre and
defined by the metes and bounds of:

N. 68°25°40” W. 284.35 {t., S. 16° 34°40” W. 158.84°,

S. 68° 25°40” E. 270.52 ft. and N. 21° 34°20” E. 158.24 ft.
to the place of the beginning.

Also known as 16306 Old York Road and located in the 10™ Election
District and 3™ Councilmanic District.

05-038 -H
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice ts accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifieen (13) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adveriising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 05- OQ% — P\
Fetitioner: @P;QJELL.

Address or Location: _1b™00  (Oup Nors RD.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: MR.SYMRS GEGREE R.. EADEL)
Address: . 1b?0b 0o Nogk RBp .
MonToN MDD}

Telephone Number: *—} D=1 QO

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 05- O&ﬁ -A Address __{ 30, QLD ng& IQa_D-

Contact Person: DONMA THOMPSAN | Phone Number: 410-887-3351

Planner, Please Prnnt Your Name

Filing Date: 1 !IQ lOi Posting Date: 7 lﬁﬂlQﬁ Closing Date: _%Iﬁ_,lO:L

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for ai associated costs. The Zoning notice sign must be visibie on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. it shoyld remain there through the ciosing

2. DEADLINE: The Closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner. He may: (@) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to g neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notificafion wiil be forwarded to You. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

postef?_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the qum is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address ___ [ bA0 [, OLd }['Qgg RD -

Petitioner's Name 6?221\}\ . Telephone 410-412-9032
Posting Date: &) Closing Date: 4G 10

Wording for Sign: To Permit AN RociES SOR R RE ( GApné 0iTH A HEIG-
__ OF Qb-FeeT N | OF THE PERMITTED 15—
— —_— —_— - R ]

m_ﬁ - o T ﬁ“ - P —— _ i

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMIT\_SE AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



Department of Permits
Development Managemen

Baltimore County

10%\%

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Counry Office Building
11T W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 9, 2004

George Gabell

Linda E. Gabell

16306 Oid York Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gabeli:
RE: Case Number: 05-028-A, 16306 Oid York Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 13, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

Very truly yours,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.
w. 2000
L
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Rick (G.R.) Gabell 16306 Old York Road Monkton 21111

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimnrﬂcouﬂtynnlinc:.infn

Prirted on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County

* Fire Department
alll 4

700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 22, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distributicn MEEtiﬁgagf?WJﬁlY 26, 2004

Item No.: 017-0

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property
this Burean and the comments below are applicable

has been surveyed by
and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE BE/-4881

MS-1102F
Cc: File
oritad e " Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recweled Panor




Robert L Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | mmﬂm Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S Steele. L{. Governor |

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Atimimstratmn

Maryland Department of TranSpor’[ahon

Date: 7_23_94

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. /5 7 & N
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Hi ghway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) Sl

- Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410 545.0300 » www marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMI

2

TO: Tim Kotroco F?EMCE | VE D

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 590 AUG 1 I 2004

DATE: August 4, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoningltem # 05- 028
Address 16306 York Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of july 26, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Groundwater Management Comments:
An evaluation of the well and septic systems may be required prior to building
permit approval. Exact locations of septic trenches must be determined.

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti Date: August 4, 2004

S-A\Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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ORDER RECE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 28, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management R E C E ’VE D
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning AUG - 2 2004

€D

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions — Administrative Variances
Case #: 5-028 ZON,NG COMM% : EONER

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request 10 permit an accessory structure
with a height of 26 feet in licu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the followmg

conditions are met:
1 Submit elevations of the proposed structure to this office for review and approval. The
structure should be compatible with the existing principal structure.

2. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living

area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.
3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Mark Cunningham at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by:
| Section Chief: M/%/ N
! {7 o
" AFK/LL: MAC
? N



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permuts &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
A Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 2, 2004
Item Nos O17, 020, 022, 024, (023,
026, 027, 029, 030, 033, 034,
and 035

DATE: August 4, 2004

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.
RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

}
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Subscribed and swom t

2004 4
My Commission Expires; CRWLe, 4

DATE:

July 14, 2004

TO; Zoning Commissioner and File

Donna Thompson, Planner i, Zoning Review

SUBJECT: Petition for Administrative Variance, ltem 028.
Case No. 05-028-A

16306 Qlqg York Rd

Attached to this Memo Is a statement from the adjacent property owner regarding
the proposed variance, |

DT

0 before me this / J day of

.

_ ~ Harford County
SRS S dmlssion exp. August 25, 2007 |
i““wmw mmmmmmmmmmmmm - < Wt
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

SEE PAGES 5 & © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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